

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Edward Peruta, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	) No. 10-56971
	)
v.	) D.C. No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG BGS
	)
County of San Diego, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
Defendants-Appellees	)

---

**BRADY CAMPAIGN TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE’S REPLY TO  
APPELLANTS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
INTERVENE**

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE  
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT  
Jonathan E. Lowy  
Alla Lefkowitz  
Robert B. Wilcox, Jr.  
840 First Street, N.E. Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20002  
Tel: (202) 370-8104  
Fax: (202) 370-8102  
Email: jlowy@bradymail.org

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
Neil R. O’Hanlon, SBN 67018\*  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: (310) 785-4660  
Fax: (310) 785-4601  
Email: neil.ohanlon@hoganlovells.com

Jonathan L. Diesenhaus  
Adam K. Levin  
James W. Clayton  
Kathryn L. Marshall  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 637-5600  
Fax: (202) 637-5910  
Email: adam.levin@hoganlovells.com

Dated: April 2, 2014

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor*  
*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. IF THE STATE INTERVENES, BRADY DOES NOT NEED TO ESTABLISH STANDING .....	2
II. BRADY HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE .....	3
A. The Brady Members Have Suffered a Concrete and Particularized Harm that Is Actual or Imminent.....	4
B. The Brady Members' Injuries Are Redressable .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence United with the Million Mom March v. Ashcroft</u> , 339 F.Supp.2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4, 9
<u>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</u> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 9
<u>Churchill v. Babbitt</u> , 150 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1998) <u>as amended</u> , 158 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<u>Covington v. Jefferson Co.</u> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	2, 10
<u>Didrickson v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</u> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<u>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</u> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	6
<u>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</u> , 230 F.3d 1141(9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<u>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles Cnty.</u> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<u>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</u> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<u>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</u> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Massachusetts v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 5
<u>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</u> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<u>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. McCraw</u> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<u>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</u> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	8
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cheryl K. Chumley, California Sheriffs See Surge in Concealed Carry Permits, The Washington Times (March 18, 2014).....7

John Donohue, The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, EVALUATING GUN POLICY: EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE 289, 320 (Jens Ludwig & Phillip Cook eds. 2003).....8

Mark Duggan, More Guns, More Crime, 109 J. POL'Y. ECON. 1086 (2001).....8
